## **RESOLUTION NO. 477**

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENTS WITH CALLANAN INDUSTRIES, INC. FOR THE PURPOSE OF LOCATING, CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING A REMOVABLE SALT STORAGE SHED AT 100 CR101 IN THE TOWN OF COEYMANS

Introduced: 11/12/19

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department of Public Works has requested to enter into a license agreement with Callanan Industries, Inc. for the purpose of locating, constructing and maintaining a removable salt storage shed on the aforementioned parcel to include ingress and egress to the property for a term not to exceed five years commencing December 1, 2019 and ending December 1, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also requested authorization to enter into a lease agreement with Callanan Industries, Inc. for a 2500 square foot parcel of property at 100 CR101 in the Town of Coeymans in the amount of \$1,800 per year for a term not to exceed five years commencing December 1, 2019 and ending December 1, 2024, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated the new proposed removable salt storage shed location will save on fuel costs and response time during the plowing season, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a license agreement with Callanan Industries, Inc., Albany, NY 12211 for the purpose of locating, constructing and maintaining a removable salt storage shed on the aforementioned parcel to include ingress and egress to the property for a term not to exceed five years commencing December 1, 2019 and ending December 1, 2024, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Executive is authorized to enter into a lease agreement with Callanan Industries, Inc. for a 2,500 square foot parcel of property at 100 CR101 in the Town of Coeymans in the amount of \$1,800 per year for a term not to exceed five years commencing December 1, 2019 and ending December 1, 2024, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreements as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.